Planning Commission
Staff Report

Application Date: 1/25/2021
Date of Staff Report: 3/2/2021

Staff Contact: John Van Dyke, Principal Planner
Staff Recommendation: Approval

Case Number: 2021-03-07
Project Name: Landfill Masterplan Amendment
Current Legal Description: SW LS CO RD S33155N-83W Harrison A 157.48
Proposed Legal Description: N/A
Present Address: 4710 County Rd 15 W
Entitlements Requested: Amend the master plan that

Applicant:

Present Zone(s): “P” Public Zone

Proposed Zone(s): No change

Present Use(s): Landfill

Proposed Use(s): No change

Uses Allowed in Present Zone(s): See Chapter 16
for uses allowed by right or conditionally in the
“P” Public Zone

Uses Allowed in Proposed Zone(s): No Change

Present Future Land Use Map Designation:
Public/Semi-public

Proposed Future Land Use Map Designation: No
Change

Jason Sorenson,
Assistant Public Works Director

Owner:
City of Minot
PO Box 5006, Minot, ND 58701
Jason.sorenson@minotnd.org
(701) 857 4140

was approved in February 2019 to include a transfer
station and a new entrance and request a variance to the
paved parking requirement at the transfer station.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Public hearing request on an application from Jason Sorenson, Assistant Public Works Director, representing
City of Minot for a masterplan amendment of the city landfill site to designate alternatives for a proposed
transfer facility. A variance to design standards related to onsite road improvements, trash enclosure
obscuration requirements, and landscaping requirements surrounding the immediate location of the transfer
facility is also being requested. No change to the broader vegetative buffer along the south boundary near 37th
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Ave. SW is being sought. The masterplan encompasses the following properties: S1/2 S1/2 SW1/4; S1/2 N1/2
S1/2 SW1/4; SW1/4 SE1/4 Less N330' and Less Sorenson's 4th Addition, all in Section 28-155-83; and NE1/4
Section 33-155-83; and NW1/4 Section 33-155-83; and SW 1/4 Section 33-155-83, Less County Road Right-ofWay; and Sorensen 4th Addition Lot 1-3, 5, 6; and Outlot 18 of Section 28-155-83; Outlot 20 of Section 28-15583. The address for the landfill is 3500 19th Ave SW, Minot, ND 58701. An aerial view of the property is provided
in Exhibit 1.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The existing masterplan, shown in Exhibit 2 (also including the two proposed alternates), went through Planning
Commission and City Council in early 2019 as part of the rezoning of two quarters of land to “P” Public Zone to
facilitate expansion of the landfill. Moving forward with a recycling transfer facility, the masterplan plan
requires amendment due to a proposed relocation of the recycling transfer facility and associated scale house,
and the approach location along County Rd. 14. Two alternates have been provided which illustrate moving
these items closer toward County Rd. 14/37th Ave. SW. Other minor modifications are proposed.
As necessitated with any new construction in the “P” Public Zone per Section 16-11 a), any new building
constructed or remodeled shall meet specified design standards set forth in the “C2” General Commercial
District. Design standards are found in Section 11-8 and landscaping requirements are outlined in Chapter 24.
The applicant desires a variance to some of these requirements.

STAFF ANALYSIS:
Master Plan Amendment Analysis:
Section 16-7 of the Zoning Supplement to the Minot Code of Ordinances (Zoning Ordinance) outlines that
conducting any project on “P” Public Zone zoned properties shall have a pre-application Development Review
Team (DRT) meeting that requires both a Planning Commissioner and a City Alderman to attend. After that
meeting, the applicant shall submit their conceptual masterplan to Planning Commission who shall review the
application and make a recommendation to City Council. The necessary pre-application DRT meeting has
occurred per Section 16-7 a) and the applicant has submitted the necessary conceptual master plan per Section
16-7 c) for review by the Planning Commission provided in Exhibit 2.
The proposed masterplan amendment surrounds the relocation of the recycling transfer station and associated
scale house, and the approach location onto County Road 14/37th Ave. SW. The applicant has provided two
alternate designs. Per the applicant’s letter of intent in Exhibit 3, a relocation is necessary to more efficiently
meet the stormwater requirements, allow for more convenient access for the public, and reduce the overall
operation and maintenance costs of the facility.
Staff has no issues with either alternate proposed and believes that both options should be approved to provide
Public Works flexibility as they move forward and obtain estimates for the project. However, in previous
discussions on the matter before Planning Commission and City Council, screening of the site was determined
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to be essential. Both alternates provide screening along County Rd. 14 and 37th Ave. SW, as well as the east side
leading up to a low spot on the property. Staff recommends this be expanded as provided in Exhibit 4 to obscure
the site further and include at least two to three (2-3) rows of trees. It should be noted that Ward County
Highway Department requires a 150 ft. setback for fencing/trees from County Road 14/37th Ave. SW. The
fencing/screening location should be amended accordingly to reflect this requirement.
In addition, staff recommends including a footnote for each alternate as follows:
• *The locations of the transfer facility, scale house, perimeter fence, screening, sedimentation pond, and
interim and future roadways are shown as an illustration and represent a close approximation of the
final design.
Staff recommends approval of the masterplan alternate #1 and #2 subject to the changes noted above.

Variance Request Analysis:
Section 30-2 of the Zoning Supplement to the Minot Code of Ordinances (Zoning Ordinance) covers the process
of application and submittal for a variance and outlines the requirements, including a description of the variance
requested and a statement demonstrating that the variance would conform to the requirements necessary for
approval, and a site plan drawn to scale demonstrating the requested variance. The applicant has submitted the
necessary application documents required per Section 30-2 b) and noticing has been conducted by the more
stringent requirements for a rezoning per Section 30-5 b).
Section 30-2 f) requires the Planning Commission must specifically find that the variance can be granted without
the substantial detriment to the public good and without impairing the general purpose and intent of the
comprehensive plan as established by the regulations and provisions contained in the ordinance.
The applicant is requesting a variance from multiple design standards to include:
• Paving requirements under Section 23-6 e) which includes parking stalls, aisles and driveways.
• The screening of the onsite trash enclosure from Section 11-8 e).
• And the C2 landscaping requirements in Chapter 24.
Paving
Under Section 23-6 e) “a parking lot or motorized vehicle storage are must be hard-surfaced so as to be free of
dust and mud. This paving requirement includes the entire parking area including parking stalls, aisles, and
driveways,” in this case the applicant would have to pave all the way up to the location of the transfer facility
and the scale house. The applicant is aware that “P” Public Zone requires following “C2” requirements, but
states that the landfill by its very nature is a Heavy Industrial use that is only allowed in “M2” Heavy Industrial
District Zoning. Due to the high number of heavy vehicles that will be utilizing the onsite roadways, the applicant
requests the City be allowed to use a gravel surface instead. Planning Commission reviewed and approved a
similar case last July for the Trinity Health Third Addition. In that case, the applicant was building a substation
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near the new hospital and had reasoned that a gravel surface would be more suitable for the heavy vehicles
that they needed to use to deliver and move the transformer. Onsite roadways have not been paved previously
and this request is to continue this practice moving forward. Staff finds that there are enough similarities
between the Trinity Health Third Addition and proposal by the applicant to recommend approval.
Landscaping/Trash Enclosure Screening
The remaining two items are related to site landscaping and trash enclosure screening. As previously outlined
in the masterplan, the entirety of the recycling transfer facility site will be obscured from view by two to three
rows of trees and setback approximately 1,000 ft. from County Road 14/37th Ave. SW. This requirement is
unique to the site and diminishes the need for site-specific landscaping. Further, given the site is in effect a
large trash receptacle, additional standards that apply to any onsite trash receptacles is nonsensical and
unnecessary. In short, the vegetative buffer will provide more landscaping and obscuration as a whole than the
site-specific landscaping and obscuration requirements. Planning staff recommend approval of the request for
a variance for landscaping and screening, subject to the expanded screening recommended by staff as part of
the masterplan amendment.
All three standards requested to be varied qualify for relief per Section 30-2 e) 3) b. related to unreasonable
hardships for the reasons previously outlined without substantial detriment to the public good and without
impairing the general purpose and intent of the comprehensive plan.
Comments:
1. There were no public comments at the time of writing this staff report.
2. The application was distributed to city departments and external public agencies within the City for
review and the following comments were provided to us:
a. City Engineering Department
i. A storm water management plan is required for future development.
ii. A site plan is required for development, with utilities to be determined by future study.
iii. Access location, turn lane, and county road improvements shall be determined by the
County Engineer
iv. A traffic impact study is not required, unless it is required by the County Engineer.

FINDINGS OF FACT:
The Minot Planning Commission should accept the following findings of facts:
1) The applicants have submitted a complete application.
2) The necessary pre-application Development Review Meeting was held as required by Section 16-7.
3) The applicant’s masterplan includes two (2) alternatives that include the relocation of the recycling transfer
station and associated scale house, and the approach location onto County Road 14/37th Ave. SW.
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4) Part of the variance request surrounds paving of the parking stalls, aisles, and driveways and is similar to a
request that was approved for a substation at Trinity Health Third addition in July of 2020.
5) The use of the subject property is more closely aligned with “M2” Heavy Industrial District whereas “P”
Public Zone properties must follow higher design standards of the “C2” General Commercial District.
6) The masterplan includes a vegetative buffer which will provide landscaping and obscuration for the site as
a whole. The requirement of this buffer is unique and eliminates the need for site specific landscaping and
the obscuration of trash enclosures.
7) A variance to the paving, landscaping, and trash enclosure requirements is appropriate per Section 30-2 e)
3) b and may be granted without the substantial detriment to the public good and without impairing the
general purpose and intent of the comprehensive plan.
8) The Minot Planning Commission has the authority to hear this case and either approve or deny the variances.
Additionally, the Minot Planning Commission also has the authority to recommend that master site plan be
approved or denied. The public notice requirements were met, the hearing was legally noticed and posted
and the hearing was held and conducted under the requirements of North Dakota Century Code and Minot
City ordinances.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission adopt staff findings of fact and recommend approval to City Council
of the two (2) masterplan amendment alternatives and the variance requests related to parking, landscaping,
and trash enclosure obscuration standards subject to the following conditions:
1) A footnote for each alternate should be included that states, “The locations of the transfer facility, scale
house, perimeter fence, screening, sedimentation pond, and interim and future roadways are shown as
an illustration and represent a close approximation of the final design.”
2) The masterplan will be modified to accommodate up to a 150 ft. setback for fencing /trees from County
Road 14/37th Ave. SW as required by Ward County Highway Department.
3) The masterplan is required to amend the vegetative buffer to include the area highlighted in Exhibit 4.
4) The masterplan is required to denote that two-to-three (2-3) tree rows will be utilized for the vegetative
buffer.
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Exhibit 1
Aerial of Subject Property

= City Limits

= Properties Included in Master Plan

North
= 300’ Notification Area

Exhibit 2

Exhibit 3

Exhibit 4
Planning Proposal

= Additional Screening Area Proposed by
Planning Staff (2-3 Rows of Trees)

North

